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Betancourt, Amaury

From: Betancourt, Amaury
Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 6:02 PM
To: George Townsend (george.townsend@cemex.com)
Cc: Henry, Danielle D.; Tafuni, Steven
Subject: FW: Multiple Air & SW Items
Attachments: 0530021_EU044_TST_Dec14.pdf; 40778_2015Financials.pdf; 0530021_Kiln1_2015

_VE_Test_Comments.xlsx

George, 
 
I hope you are well. I have several requests and I thought it would be easier to address all in one e-mail, both for 
air and solid waste. I have copied Danielle and Steve to keep them in the loop since they review my inspection 
reports.  
 
Thank you for always being so prompt with all your replies and I understand how busy you are, so I thought one 
e-mail would be easier. I’ve numbered the items below and if you want to discuss over the phone, let me know:
 

I. Air Pollution:  
 

(1.)  Kiln 2 has not had its THC/VOC CEMS RATA yet, as far as our records indicate. It looks like 
from the attached notification that it was scheduled in December 2014, but I never received the 
report. If it was done, please let me know and send over. If it hasn’t been done yet, it needs to be 
done at least once every four calendar quarters as far as I am aware, so please schedule as soon as 
possible. 

 
(2.)  I have attached a spreadsheet with comments regarding the 2015 Kiln 1 VE tests (let me know 

what your thoughts are on these). 
 

II. Solid Waste:  
 

(3.)  Please provide the 2015 Financial Assurance for the Brooksville South (WACS ID 40778) 
Waste Tire Permit 22787-003-WT/02. You did send us an e-mail regarding this financial 
assurance, but you may have accidentally attached the 2014, not 2015, financial report (see 
attachment to this e-mail). 

 
(4.)  Please provide the Semiannual Q4/Q1 2014 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Brooksville 

North, WACS ID 40777 (the report that covers the fourth quarter of 2013 and the first quarter of 
2014). I spoke with John Morris and he was able to provide me with the other one I requested from 
you, but not the one I am requesting here. 

 
(5.)  Please explain the waste tire discrepancy on the Q1 2015 Waste Tire Report for Brooksville 

South, WACS ID 40778. The adjustment factor does not seem to add up to the total waste tires 
accepted and I can’t read the comment you put in the report for the adjustment factor (see 
attachment). 

 
(6.)  Please provide the Q4 2014 Waste Tire Report for Brooksville South. 
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Thank you in advance, and let me know how much time you need to provide the above items. I think 
you already have most of them, it’s just a matter of submitting or resubmitting. 
 
Sincerely, 
Amaury 
 
Amaury Betancourt 
Engineering Specialist II 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)  
Southwest District Compliance Assurance Program 
13051 North Telecom Parkway 
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 
Telephone: (813) 470-5905 
Fax: (813) 470-5995 
e-mail: amaury.betancourt@dep.state.fl.us 
 
Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials 
regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail 
communication may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 
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Betancourt, Amaury

From: SWD_Air (Shared Mailbox)
Sent: Monday, April 06, 2015 8:05 AM
To: Betancourt, Amaury
Cc: Henry, Danielle D.
Subject: FW: 307-14-09 / 0530021-047-AV / CEMEX, Brooksville / Air Emission Measurements
Attachments: 307-14-09 Test Notification 12092014.pdf

This one looks like one of your requests.  No AirCom Activity was created. 
 
Cindy Falandysz 
Environmental Consultant 
Southwest District  
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
13051 N. Telecom Parkway  
Temple Terrace, FL 33637  
cynthia.falandysz@dep.state.fl.us    
Office: (813) 470-5791 
Fax:  (813) 470-5993  
 
 
 

From: Chris Enwall [mailto:cenwall@kooglerassociates.com]  
Sent: Friday, April 03, 2015 3:21 PM 
To: SWD_Air (Shared Mailbox); Betancourt, Amaury 
Cc: George Townsend (george.townsend@cemex.com) 
Subject: FW: 307‐14‐09 / 0530021‐047‐AV / CEMEX, Brooksville / Air Emission Measurements 
 
Amaury, 
Attached is the original notification letter that was sent to Region 4, Erin DiBacco was copied on the original email as you 
can see below in the email chain.  It was nice talking with you today and I will see you next week. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Christian K. Enwall 
Office No.:  (352) 377‐5822 EXT 24 
Office Fax No.:  (352) 377‐7158 
Cell Phone No.: (352) 317‐3105 
 
Koogler and Associates, Inc. 
4014 NW 13th Street 
Gainesville, FL 32609 
 

From: Kim Hasko  
Sent: Thursday, July 03, 2014 11:45 AM 
To: 14045628174@efaxsend.com 
Cc: spagg.beverly@epa.gov; worley.gregg@epa.gov; gtownsend@cemexusa.com; Shelley K Huskey 
(shelleyk.huskey@cemex.com); JDaniel@cemexusa.com; lroberts@deltapowerservices.com; Erin.DiBacco@dep.state.fl.us; 
Chris Enwall 
Subject: 307-14-09 / 0530021-047-AV / CEMEX, Brooksville / Air Emission Measurements 
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Dear Ms. Banister: 
 
The notification of air emissions compliance and NESHAP testing to be conducted at the CEMEX 
Construction Materials Florida, LLC facility in Brooksville, Florida on December 9-12, 2014 is 
attached for your records.  If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact 
Project Manager Christian Enwall at (352) 377-5822 ext. 24 or via e-mail at 
cenwall@kooglerassociates.com. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

Kim Hasko 
Office Manager 
  

Koogler and Associates, Inc. 
4014 Northwest 13th Street 
Gainesville, Florida  32609-1923 
(352) 377-5822 Ext. 29 
(352) 281-2496 Mobile 
(352) 377-7158 Fax 
khasko@kooglerassociates.com 
www.kooglerassociates.com 
 
[Please consider the environment before printing this email.] 
  
CONFIDENTIALITY:  This message is the property of Koogler and Associates, Inc.  The information contained in this message may contain legally privileged and
confidential information.  It is intended only for the use of the person(s) or addressee(s) named above.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that 
any review, disclosure, distribution or duplication of this communication, and the information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, 
please contact the sender by electronic mail and immediately destroy all copies of the original message. 

 

 

No virus found in this message. 
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com 
Version: 2014.0.4592 / Virus Database: 3986/7785 - Release Date: 07/02/14 
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Betancourt, Amaury

From: George Townsend <george.townsend@cemex.com>
Sent: Friday, February 27, 2015 11:30 AM
To: Betancourt, Amaury
Subject: RE: (Amaury) Brooksville South FA Submittal 2015_Permit No.71066-005-WT/02
Attachments: Financial Assurance_Submittal_01302014.pdf

Financial assurance for Brooksville South  
 
 
 

 
George Townsend  
Environmental Manager – Brooksville South -  United States of America  
Office: (352) 799-7881  Fax: (352) 799-6088 Mobile: (352) 238-9102  
Address: 10311 Cement Plant Road, Brooksville, FL 34601  
e-Mail: george.townsend@cemex.com  
www.cemexusa.com  
 

 

 Please consider the environment before printing this email  
 
 
 
From:        "Betancourt, Amaury" <Amaury.Betancourt@dep.state.fl.us>  
To:        George Townsend/US/Cemex@CEMEX  
Cc:        "Watson, Edward" <Edward.Watson@dep.state.fl.us>, "Tafuni, Steven" <Steven.Tafuni@dep.state.fl.us>  
Date:        02/26/2015 05:37 PM  
Subject:        RE: (Amaury) Brooksville South FA Submittal 2015_Permit No.71066-005-WT/02  

 
 
 
George,  
   
Your e-mail below indicates you intended to submit the financial report for CEMEX - Brooksville 
South but when I open the attached report, the contents appear to be the same as the CEMEX – 
Brooksville North quarterly waste tire report. Can you confirm and resend the correct attachment(s)? 
   
In addition, my last e-mail to you from a few minutes ago states that the sender was “SWD_Waste”, 
but it was actually me, Amaury. Sorry for the confusion.  
   
Sincerely,  
Amaury  
   
Amaury Betancourt  
Engineering Specialist II  
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)  
Southwest District Compliance Assurance Program  
13051 North Telecom Parkway  
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Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926  
Telephone: (813) 470-5905  
Fax: (813) 470-5995  
e-mail: amaury.betancourt@dep.state.fl.us  
   
Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials 
regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail 
communication may therefore be subject to public disclosure.  
   
From: George Townsend [mailto:george.townsend@cemex.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2015 3:37 PM 
To: SWD_Waste (Shared Mailbox) 
Subject: (Amaury) Brooksville South FA Submittal 2015_Permit No.71066‐005‐WT/02  
   
Attached is the financial assurance submittal for the waste tire facility_Permit No. 71066-005-WT/02  
 
 
 

 
George Townsend  
Environmental Manager – Brooksville South -  United States of America  
Office: (352) 799-7881  Fax: (352) 799-6088 Mobile: (352) 238-9102  
Address: 10311 Cement Plant Road, Brooksville, FL 34601  
e-Mail: george.townsend@cemex.com  
www.cemexusa.com  
 

 

Please consider the environment before printing this email 
 
This email message and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and contain confidential and/or 
privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message and any attachments. 
Thank you.  

[attachment "FA Cost Estimate 2015.pdf" deleted by George Townsend/US/Cemex]  
 
 
This email message and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and contain confidential and/or 
privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message and any attachments. 
Thank you. 
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Betancourt, Amaury

From: Betancourt, Amaury
Sent: Thursday, February 26, 2015 5:37 PM
To: 'George Townsend'
Cc: Watson, Edward; Tafuni, Steven
Subject: RE: (Amaury) Brooksville South FA Submittal 2015_Permit No.71066-005-WT/02
Attachments: FA Cost Estimate 2015.pdf

George, 
 
Your e-mail below indicates you intended to submit the financial report for CEMEX - Brooksville 
South but when I open the attached report, the contents appear to be the same as the CEMEX – 
Brooksville North quarterly waste tire report. Can you confirm and resend the correct attachment(s)? 
 
In addition, my last e-mail to you from a few minutes ago states that the sender was “SWD_Waste”, 
but it was actually me, Amaury. Sorry for the confusion. 
 
Sincerely, 
Amaury 
 
Amaury Betancourt 
Engineering Specialist II 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)  
Southwest District Compliance Assurance Program 
13051 North Telecom Parkway 
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 
Telephone: (813) 470-5905 
Fax: (813) 470-5995 
e-mail: amaury.betancourt@dep.state.fl.us 
 
Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials 
regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail 
communication may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 
 
From: George Townsend [mailto:george.townsend@cemex.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2015 3:37 PM 
To: SWD_Waste (Shared Mailbox) 
Subject: (Amaury) Brooksville South FA Submittal 2015_Permit No.71066‐005‐WT/02 

 
Attached is the financial assurance submittal for the waste tire facility_Permit No. 71066-005-WT/02  
 
 
 

 
George Townsend  
Environmental Manager – Brooksville South -  United States of America  
Office: (352) 799-7881  Fax: (352) 799-6088 Mobile: (352) 238-9102  
Address: 10311 Cement Plant Road, Brooksville, FL 34601  
e-Mail: george.townsend@cemex.com  
www.cemexusa.com  
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 Please consider the environment before printing this email 
 
This email message and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and contain confidential and/or 
privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message and any attachments. 
Thank you. 







Kiln 1 2015 VE Test comments by Amaury Betancourt, FDEP, 06/09/2015

EU
Process Rate 

During Test

Permit Process 

Rate Limit

New limit based 

on test
Comments

EU024 NA NA NA

Cement Storage Silos and railcar loadout system with 

baghouses, was not tested, but there was no 

explanation for why not.

EU001 35 TPH 45 TPH 37.5 TPH

EU009 69 TPH 83 TPH 76 TPH

EU010 69 TPH 83 TPH 76 TPH

EU011 8 TPH 75 TPH 9 TPH
Can you double check on this one, why was the process 

rate so low?

EU012 99 TPH 122 TPH 109 TPH

Also, the silo dischargers were tested (M‐08) but not 

the clinker feed belt baghouse (M‐03). If you use M‐03, 

it should be tested.

EU013 99 TPH 125 TPH 109 TPH

EU019 99 TPH 120 TPH 109 TPH

EU021 226.5 TPH 300 TPH 249 TPH

Report says 264 TPH, but bill of lading shows 26.4 tons 

loaded, with a VE test duration of 7 minutes, so I 

calculated 226.5 TPH

EU064 (M03) 91 TPH 122 TPH 100 TPH

EU020 (Kiln 1) 69 TPH See Comment See Comment

I know you were scheduled to retest this unit while raw 

mill down (RMD) and raw mill up (RMU) June 4th and 

5th, 2015, so keep me posted on the results.
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